aggregate net manufacturer working
capital requirements were $84.1 million.
As such, the Company had approximately
$16.3 million in cash available for growth
expenditures.

Š The Company had drawn $38.9 million on
its $200.0 million revolving term facility,
leaving approximately $161.1 million
available for further growth expenditures.

As a result of the above initiatives, as at
December 31, 2014, the Company currently has
approximately $177.4 million in readily available
liquidity, not including future retained cash from
operations, that it may deploy for growth
expenditures including acquisitions.

Page 28 Š AutoCanada Š 2014 Annual Report

The following tables detail the Company’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The
amounts below have been determined based on the undiscounted contractual maturities of the financial
liabilities. Contractual interest payable includes interest that will accrue to these liabilities except where the
Company is entitled and intends to repay the liability before its maturity.

2015
$

2016
$

2017
$

2018
$

Thereafter
$

Total
$

December 31, 2014
Trade and other payables 82,670 – – – – 82,670
Revolving floorplan facilities 527,780 – – – – 527,780
Redemption liabilities 7,665 – 34,133 – – 41,798
Senior unsecured notes – – – – 149,739 149,739
HSBC revolving term facility – – – 38,925 – 38,925
Vehicle repurchase obligations 1,539 – – – – 1,539
RBC lease financing 2,690 2,690 2,690 2,454 – 10,524
Scotiabank lease financing 422 364 197 63 – 1,046
BMO lease financing 352 352 352 45 – 1,101
Servus mortgage 230 239 248 258 4,811 5,786
VCCI mortgage 56 56 56 56 869 1,093
BMW mortgage 742 737 768 797 17,879 20,923
Other long-term debt 159 1,556 1,439 16 – 3,170
Contractual interest payable 11,739 11,614 11,491 10,240 34,306 79,390

636,044 17,608 51,374 52,854 207,604 965,484

2014
$

2015
$

2016
$

2017
$

Thereafter
$

Total
$

December 31, 2013
Trade and other payables 50,428 – – – – 50,428
Revolving floorplan facilities 264,178 – – – – 264,178
HSBC revolving term facility – 40,124 – – – 40,124
HSBC ATB syndicated facility – 35,251 – – – 35,251
HSBC fixed rate term loan 176 2,764 – – – 2,940
BMO fixed rate term loan 2,469 – – – – 2,469
Vehicle repurchase obligations 1,398 – – – – 1,398
Servus mortgage 221 230 239 248 5,068 6,006
Contractual interest payable 2,649 1,696 830 785 6,133 12,093

321,519 80,065 1,069 1,033 11,201 414,887

Use of proceeds

The following table details the Company’s use of
proceeds from the notes offering:

(in thousands of dollars) Amount

Proceeds from notes offering 150,000
Issuance fees (3,638)
Repayment of long-term indebtedness (118,600)
General corporate purposes (27,762)

–

The following table details the Company’s use of
proceeds from the equity offering:

(in thousands of dollars) Amount

Proceeds from equity offering 200,070
Issuance fees (8,808)
Repayment of long-term indebtedness (143,000)
General corporate purposes (48,262)

–

AutoCanada Š 2014 Annual Report Š Page 29

Funds allocated to general corporate purposes (as

[…]

not able to meet its financial obligations as
they become due or can do so only at
excessive cost. The Company’s activity is
financed through a combination of the cash
flows from operations, borrowing under
existing credit facilities and the issuance of
equity. Prudent liquidity risk management
implies maintaining sufficient cash and cash
equivalents and the availability of funding
through adequate amounts of committed
credit facilities. One of management’s primary
goals is to maintain an optimal level of liquidity
through the active management of the assets
and liabilities as well as cash flows.

Page 82 Š AutoCanada Š 2014 Annual Report

The following tables detail the Company’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The
amounts below have been determined based on the undiscounted contractual maturities of the
financial liabilities. Contractual interest payable includes interest that will accrue to these liabilities
except where the Company is entitled and intends to repay the liability before its maturity.

2015
$

2016
$

2017
$

2018
$

Thereafter
$

Total
$

December 31, 2014

Trade and other payables 82,670 – – – – 82,670
Revolving floorplan facilities 527,780 – – – – 527,780
Redemption liabilities 7,665 – 34,133 – – 41,798
Senior unsecured notes – – – – 149,739 149,739
HSBC revolving term facility – – – 38,925 – 38,925
Vehicle repurchase obligations 1,539 – – – – 1,539
RBC lease financing 2,690 2,690 2,690 2,454 – 10,524
Scotiabank lease financing 422 364 197 63 – 1,046
BMO lease financing 352 352 352 45 – 1,101
Servus mortgage 230 239 248 258 4,811 5,786
VCCI mortgage 56 56 56 56 869 1,093
BMW mortgage 742 737 768 797 17,879 20,923
Other long-term debt 159 1,556 1,439 16 – 3,170
Contractual interest payable 11,739 11,614 11,491 10,240 34,306 79,390

636,044 17,608 51,374 52,854 207,604 965,484

2014
$

2015
$

2016
$

2017
$

Thereafter
$

Total
$

December 31, 2013

Trade and other payables 50,428 – – – – 50,428
Revolving floorplan facilities 264,178 – – – – 264,178
HSBC revolving term facility – 40,124 – – – 40,124
HSBC ATB syndicated facility – 35,251 – – – 35,251
HSBC fixed rate term loan 176 2,764 – – – 2,940
BMO fixed rate term loan 2,469 – – – – 2,469
Vehicle repurchase obligations 1,398 – – – – 1,398
Servus mortgage 221 230 239 248 5,068 6,006
Contractual interest payable 2,649 1,696 830 785 6,133 12,093

321,519 80,065 1,069 1,033 11,201 414,887

AutoCanada Š 2014 Annual Report Š Page 83

24 Other long-term assets

December 31,
2014

$

December 31,
2013

$

Prepaid rent 6,205 6,742
Other assets 508 55

6,713 6,797

25 Trade and other payables

December 31,
2014

$

December 31,
2013

$

Trade payables 42,378 26,479
Accruals and provisions 9,983 7,008
Sales tax payable 4,413 1,354
Wages and withholding taxes payable 25,896 15,587

82,670 50,428

The following table provides a continuity schedule of all recorded provisions:

Finance
and

insurance(a)

$
Other

$
Total

$

January 1, 2013 1,053 551 1,604
Provisions arising during the year 1,131 689 1,820